Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

Doc Code: 1-28308

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies) DOMINIQUE CUILLER NICLAS DAVIES MICHAEL APPLEYARD	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: TRW LUCAS VARITY ELECTRIC STEERING Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) December 26, 2006 Assignment	Street Address: Stratford Road Solihull, West Midlands, B90 4LA Great Britain City: State: Country: Zip:		
☐ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/513496 Filed August 31, 2006	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Scott A. Blake, Reg. No. 40,515	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Internal Address: MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd LLC One Maritime Plaza, 5th Floor Street Address: 720 Water Street	 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting title) 		
City Tolodo	8. Payment Information		
City: Toledo State: Ohio Zip: 43604-1853	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: (419) 255-5900	Expiration Date		
Fax Number: (419) 255-9639	b. Deposit Account Number 13-0005		
Email Address: blake@mstfirm.com	Authorized User Name MacMillan Sobanski Todd		
9. Signature: Signature Scott A. Blake	February 12, 2007 Date Total number of pages including		
Name of Person Signing	cover		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

02/12/07 23/01 '07 11:46 FAX 0121 456 1368

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, We, DOMINIQUE CULLIER, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 79 Residence du Moulin H4, Route de Trouville, 14510 Houlgate, France, NICLAS DAVIES, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 38 Bishwell Road, Gowerton, Swansea, SA4 3AU, Great Britain, MICHAEL APPLEYARD, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Ground Floor Flat, 3 Queens Road, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL50 2LR, Great Britain and DAVID WARD, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 1 Old Market Street, Usk, Gwent, NP15 1AL Wales, United Kingdom, hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto TRW Lucas Varity Electric Steering Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain, having an office at Stratford Road, Solihull, B90 4AX, Great Britain, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, for the United States and its territorial possessions, in and to certain inventions relating to a STEERING COLUMN ASSEMBLY, as described in Great Britain Patent Application No. GB 0517781.1 filed September 1, 2005, and in a U.S. Application For Patent filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about August 31, 2006 as Serial No. 11/513,496, having Attorney Docket No. 28308, and in and to said application, any patent applications claiming priority to said application, and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all other lawful forms of protection for said inventions in the United States and its territories.

AND We authorize and empower our attorneys at MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, One Maritime Plaza, Fifth Floor, 720 Water Street, Toledo, Ohio 43604 USA, to complete the filing information above when it becomes known.

Pagel of 3

AND W authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominee to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, in the United States and its territories, the benefit of the right of priority provided by any international convention or agreement including, but not limited to, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted therefor, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and legal formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in the United States for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by any international convention or agreement.

AND WE hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey our entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND We hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominee all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and reasonably assist in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominee in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent protection and any other lawful form of protection for said inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Signed In The Presence Of:

Witness	DOMNIQUE CUILLER	26-12-0 Date
Witness	NICLAS DAVIES	.Date
Witness	MICHAEL APPLEYARD	Date
Witness	DAVID WARD	Date-

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, We, DOMINIQUE CULLIER, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 79 Residence du Moulin H4, Route de Trouville, 14510 Houlgate, France, NICLAS DAVIES, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 38 Bishwell Road, Gowerton, Swansea, SA4 3AU, Great Britain, MICHAEL APPLEYARD, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Ground Floor Flat, 3 Queens Road, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL50 2LR, Great Britain and DAVID WARD, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 1 Old Market Street, Usk, Gwent, NP15 1AL Wales, United Kingdom, hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto TRW Lucas Varity Electric Steering Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain, having an office at Stratford Road, Solihull, B90 4AX, Great Britain, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest, for the United States and its territorial possessions, in and to certain inventions relating to a STEERING COLUMN ASSEMBLY, as described in Great Britain Patent Application No. GB 0517781.1 filed September 1, 2005, and in a U.S. Application For Patent filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about August 31, 2006 as Serial No. 11/513,496, having Attorney Docket No. 28308, and in and to said application, any patent applications claiming priority to said application, and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all other lawful forms of protection for said inventions in the United States and its territories.

AND We authorize and empower our attorneys at MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, One Maritime Plaza, Fifth Floor, 720 Water Street, Toledo, Ohio 43604 USA, to complete the filing information above when it becomes known.

AND W authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominee to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, in the United States and its territories, the benefit of the right of priority provided by any international convention or agreement including, but not limited to, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted therefor, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and legal formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in the United States for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by any international convention or agreement.

AND WE hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey our entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND We hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominee all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and reasonably assist in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominee in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent protection and any other lawful form of protection for said inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Signed In The Presence Of:

Witness	DOMINIQUE CUILLER	Date
Massell	N. Dayous	
Witness	NICLAS DAVIES	Date
MRSELL	Mchael Appleyard	
Witness	MICHAEL APPLEYARD \(\square\)	Date
Witness	DAVID WARD	Date